
 

 

 
17/03/2021 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Business Recovery and Growth Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 1.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Bill Mordue Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Helen Kemp MCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Business Recovery and Growth Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting  

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

Co-Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda.  

Co-Chair  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  
 

Co-Chair  

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  
 

Co-Chair  

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Co-Chair 5 - 14 

6.   Proposed Forward Work Programme  
 

Ms Kemp 15 - 18 

7.   Confidentiality And Non-Disclosure Agreements  
 

Ms Clark 19 - 30 

8.   India Programme Strategy Roadmap 21-23  Ms Clark, 
Mr Burrows 

31 - 38 

9.   Establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum  Ms Clark, 
Mr Burrows 

39 - 46 

10.   Grant Acceptance  
 

Ms Sykes 47 - 50 

11.   Business Investment Pipeline  
 

Ms Clark 51 - 56 

12.   Any Other Business  
 

Co-Chair  

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 24 June 2021 at 3.00 pm 
At: TBC 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Bill Mordue Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Rachel Clark Assistant Director Trade & 

Investment 
MCA Executive Team 

David Grimes Assistant Director - Growth Hub MCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 

and Performance Unit 
MCA Executive Team 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 
Assurance 

MCA Executive Team 

Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Claire James Senior Governance & 

Compliance Manager 
MCA Executive Team 

Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager MCA Executive Team 
Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team MCA Executive Team 
Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 

Marketing 
MCA Executive Team 

Andrew Shirt (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Co-Chair, Mayor Jones welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
D Smith introduced Helen Kemp to the Board.  The Board was informed that 
Helen had recently been appointed to the role of Director of Business and Skills 
and would now take responsibility for supporting the Board alongside Team 
leads Dave Grimes and Rachel Clark.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None.   
 

5
[...]
tified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 The Business Recovery and Growth Board requested that a forward work programme be 

developed to identify the key streams of work that the Board will be overseeing in the 
coming year. 
 

 1.2 The forward work programme should identify those items of business which will feature 
regularly on the Board’s agenda as well as the significant pieces of work that require a 
decision and/or direction from the Board. 
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The proposed forward work programme for the Business Recovery and Growth Board is 
provided at Annex 1. The proposed programme has taken into consideration the 
requirements of the Boards terms of reference as well as existing programme reporting 
arrangements. 
 

Purpose of Report 

This report outlines to Members a proposed forward work programme for the Business Recovery and 
Growth Board, identifying regular items of business as well as those items that will require decision 
and/or direction from the Board in the coming year. The Board is being asked to consider the proposed 
programme. 

 
Thematic Priority 
 
Cross Cutting – supporting the Business Recovery and Growth Board to programme decisions that 
direct business support. 

1. Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish. 
2. Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms. 
3. Attract investment from other parts of the UK and overseas and improve our brand. 
4. Increase sales of SCR’s goods and services to other parts of the UK and abroad. 

 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under
[...]
ly left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 Following the paper presented at the January meeting which set out the activity remaining to 

March 21’ this paper sets out the proposed approach for developing the next phase of 
activity for the India programme for the financial years 21/22 and 22/23. 
 

 1.2 The paper highlights progress made to date and based on feedback from the initial work and 
an increase in available resource within the Trade and Investment team makes 
recommendations to adjust delivery forward as part of our developing strategy. These 
proposed changes will both ensure value for money but also give increased flexibility in our 
delivery approach. 
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This paper is intended to provide the board with an update and indication of the next phase of activity 
for the India Programme. Following the discussion at the last board meeting, the Board will be 
presented with the proposed next phase priority areas to review, discuss and agree the delivery of the 
proposed priority initiatives.   
 
Thematic Priority 
 

1. Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms  
2. Increase sales of SCR’s goods and services to other parts of the UK and abroad. 

 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Business Growth Board: 

• Members are requested to note the activities completed and progress made to date. 

• Members are requested to consider and approve the forward delivery proposals for the India 
programme and the role of the South Yorkshire India Forum in guiding the strategy 

• Members are requested to approve the recommendation that the South Yorkshire India Forum 
is accountable to the Business Recovery & Growth Board and reports on progress periodically. 

 

BUSINESS RECOVERY & GROWTH THEMATIC BOARD 
 

 25
[...]
dia Forum 
comprising the South Yorkshire India Advisory Board and The South Yorkshire India 
Business Network. 
 

 1.2 The paper highlights progress made to date on the core programme, which warrants a 
commitment to move to the next phase of development, establishing the SYIF, giving 
strategic direction towards our 2025 ambition, stakeholder and partner engagement and  
increasing visibility of the South Yorkshire region in an area that is seeing significant 
progress being made across the Midlands Engine and Northern Powerhouse. 
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This paper is intended to provide the board with a proposal to establish the South Yorkshire India 
Forum. Following the discussion at the last board meeting, the Board will be presented with the 
proposed approach and timing to establish a South Yorkshire India Advisory Board and a South 
Yorkshire India Business Network. 
 
Thematic Priority 
 

1. Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms  
2. Increase sales of SCR’s goods and services to other parts of the UK and abroad. 

 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Business Growth Board: 

• Members are requested to consider and approve the proposed approach and timelines for 
establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum. 

• Members are requested to approve that once established the South Yorkshire India Advisory 
Board is given authority to develop and deliver the forward South Yorkshire India strategy, the 
Advisory Board being accountable to the Business Recovery & Growth Board and providing 
periodic updates. 

BUSINESS RECOVERY & GROWTH THEMATIC BOARD 
 

 25th March 2021 
 

Establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum   

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

 2.1.1 In 2017, the Sheffield City Region (SCR) commissioned the UK India Business Counci
[...]
 COO, WM Growth 

Company 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 The Growth Hub Grant - The MCA, as accountable body for the LEP, is requested to accept 

a grant of £0.70m to provide support, advice and training to assist businesses.  The Growth 
Hub is supported by annual BEIS grant and funding from a special reserve set up with 
specific BEIS funding several years ago. This paper requests acceptance of the annual 
allocation of the BEIS grant. 
 

 1.2 
 
 
 
 

The Peer Network Grant - The MCA, as accountable body for the LEP, is requested to 
accept a grant of £0.12m to provide support, advice and training to assist businesses to 
navigate the challenges facing them in relation to Covid 19 by work through actions and 
solutions with peers.  The MCA Growth Hub will act as the delivery body for the networking 
scheme, recruiting participants, organising facilitators/coaches, organising virtual and 

Purpose of Report 
 
This paper requests approval to accept the annual allocation of Department of Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Growth Hub Grant, BEIS grant for Peer Network Programme and 
Department of International Trade (DIT) Key Account Management extension grant for 12 months from 
01st April 2021 until 31st March 2022 and seeks delegated authority be given to the S73 Officer in 
conjunction with the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the 
schemes.   
 

Thematic Priority 
 
Cross cutting - financial 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be made available under the MCA publication scheme.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to 

1. Approve acceptance of the annual Growth Hub grant allocation for £0.70m 
2. Approve acceptance of the Peer Network grant allocation of £0.12m 
3. Approve acceptance of the Key Account Management extension funding for 12 months and 

accepts the grant of 
[...]
ector 
Email Gareth.Sutton@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 

Page 49



 

 

Telephone  
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad Street 
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 An agreed action from the January meeting of the BRGB is for the International Hub team 

to provide regular updates on the pipeline of projects that are seeking financial support 
either via a grant or loan. 
 

 1.2 This report updates the Board with the decisions of the LEP Board meeting in March. 
 

 1.3 To-date, discussions have taken place with 65 businesses. These consist of a mix of old 
industry, new digital and technology businesses, locally owner managed as well as 
multinational companies at different stages of maturity. 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks to provide BRGB members with an update on the significant investment 
opportunities that have been identified from LEP led business engagement.  
13 identified schemes were considered by the LEP Board at their March meeting to go onto the 
pipeline in order that Business Cases may be developed for approval by this board or the MCA 
 
Thematic Priority 
 
1. Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish. 
2. Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms.  
3. Attract investment from other parts of the UK and overseas and improve our brand.  
4. Increase sales of SCR’s goods and services to other parts of the UK and abroad.  
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
            A – the paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. The board acknowledge the investment projects that were accepted onto the pipeline by the 
LEP board in March. 

2. An agreement is reached to allow officers to progress all the projects to Strategic Business 
Case, ready for when funding is in place to achieve the inv
[...]
 and Growth Board Forward Work Programme

	7 Confidentiality AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS
	Appendix 1: Business Recovery and Growth Board Confidentiality DRAFT

	8 India Programme Strategy Roadmap 21-23
	Appendix 1: India Programme Roadmap 20/21-23

	9 Establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum
	Appendix 1: Manchester India Partnership & West Midlands India Partnership Advisory Boards

	10 Grant Acceptance
	11 Business Investment Pipeline
	Appendix A: Projects for acceptance on to the pipeline for future funding at the LEP Board March 2021




Minutes of the meeting


SCR - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 AT 1.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING OR 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Bill Mordue Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Helen Kemp MCA Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Rachel Clark Assistant Director Trade & 

Investment 
MCA Executive Team 

David Grimes Assistant Director - Growth Hub MCA Executive Team 
Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Morgan Senior Business Development 

Manager 
MCA Executive Team 

Nici Pickering Strategic Marketing Manager MCA Executive Team 
Adam Bottomley Lawyer MCA Executive Team 
Stephen Burrows Senior Business Development 

Manager 
MCA Executive Team 

Alexia Greaves Growth Hub Advisory Board 
Chair 

Andrew Shirt (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
None  
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Co-Chair, N MacDonald welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 None. 



 

 
3 Urgent items / Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None. 

 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th January 2021 were agreed to 

be an accurate record and approved for signing by the representative of the 
Head of Paid Service. 
 
Matters arising from the Board meeting held on 6th January 2021 were noted as 
discharged, or contained within reports on today’s agenda.   
 
Following discussion, the Board agreed that local authority officers be permitted 
to attend and observe Board meetings (at the Co-Chairs discretion), in order to 
provide advice (in private) to their respective Elected representative.   
 
The Board requested that there be consistency with regards to the local 
authority officers in attendance at Board meetings.   
 
H Kemp agreed to inform the local authorities of the Board’s decision.  
ACTION: H Kemp.    
 

6 Proposed Forward Work Programme 
 

 A report was submitted to outline a proposed forward work programme for the 
Business Recovery and Growth Board, identifying regular items of business as 
well as those items that will require decision and/or direction from the Board in 
the coming year.  
 
The Board was asked to consider the proposed work programme as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report.   
 
The Board noted that the proposed programme had taken into consideration 
the requirements of the Board’s Terms of Reference as well as existing 
programme reporting arrangements.  
 
The proposed programme also identified additional key workstream areas that 
were expected to come before the Board during 2021/22 and that will require 
either a decision or strategic direction from the Board. 
 
Members requested that they be provided with the pertinent points arising from 
Government Policy Briefings.  H Kemp acknowledged the request and said that 
presentations could be made to the Board to allow Members to discuss the 
pertinent points.   
 
The Board requested that they be provided with feedback on bids which had 



 

entered the Business Investment Pipeline, where delegated authority had been 
requested from Members prior to a scheduled Board meeting.    
 
H Kemp replied that officers were currently examining the delegated authority 
process of agreeing bids entering the Business Investment Pipeline.  If 
appropriate, special meetings of the Board could be arranged to obtain the 
Board’s approval of bids.   
 
The Board highlighted that they had received several enquiries to ascertain 
how projects had entered the Business Investment Pipeline and how they had 
been assessed.   
 
In response, R Clark proposed to submit a paper outlining the formalised 
process to the next Board meeting, for discussion and agreement.   
 
The Board considered that it would not be appropriate to leave questions un-
answered around the Business Investment Pipeline until the next Board 
meeting in June.  In the interim, the Board requested that a statement be 
prepared and circulated to the Board Members.  ACTION: R Clark & H Kemp.   
 
The Board requested that the International Update on India be presented at 
every third meeting, to align with the update on the India Advisory Forum.  
ACTION: H Kemp.    
 
At this point in the meeting, the Board received a verbal update on the delivery 
of the Renewal Action Plan (RAP).  In summary, the following key points were 
noted:- 
 

 Alexa Greaves had been chairing weekly meetings to progress delivery of 
the RAP.   

 

 In relation to the Digital Strategy, discussions were taking place with local 
authorities to ensure the soft-landing was in place.  A paper would be 
presented at a future Board meeting to obtain sign-off in relation to how the 
Strategy is promoted.   

 

 The Supply Chain Group would be examining all the key Supply Chain 
elements of the RAP.   

 

 Adverts for the secondment of Supply Chain Advisors into each of the local 
authorities would be published on Friday 26th March 2021.  Barnsley MBC 
were leading on the recruitment campaign.   

 

 The Supply Chain Group was also responsible for developing kick-start 
events to support businesses.  A programme of events had been 
developed to commence from 1st April 2021.   

 

 In relation to Specialist Business Support, all the Advisors were now in 
place and had commenced work with the local authorities.   

 

 The Specialist Framework was also being reviewed at each meeting.  The 
meetings had now moved to a fortnightly schedule. 



 

 
N MacDonald said that it would be beneficial for A Greaves to attend every 
alternate Board meeting.  It was agreed that the Board would provide any 
feedback to H Kemp when A Greaves was not present at the Board meeting.   
 
The Board noted that D Grimes would shortly be leaving the MCA.  On behalf 
of the Board, N MacDonald thanked D Grimes for all his hard work in 
developing the RAP and wished him all the very best for the future.   
 
D Grimes thanked N MacDonald and the Board for its support and wished 
Members all the very best for the future.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board discussed the 
contents and approach to the forward work programme for the Board.   
 

7 Confidentiality AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS 
 

 A report was presented to outline to Members the proposal for procedures to 
ensure commercial confidentiality for applicant businesses for business growth 
projects.   
 
The Board was asked to support the proposal and agree in principle to entering 
into Non-Disclosure Agreements in relation to the business of the Board. 
 
A copy of the proposed Non-Disclosure Agreement was annexed to the report, 
for Members information.   
 
Mayor Jones queried how Doncaster MBC officers would be able to provide 
advice to her on confidential information if they had not signed a Non-
Disclosure Agreement.   
 
A Bottomley replied that additional wording would be added the Non-Disclosure 
Agreement, which would allow Mayor Jones to share the information with 
professional advisors, providing that, they are informed it is confidential 
information which is being shared with them.   
 
The Board said that they would need to be informed of the officers in 
attendance at future meetings who had signed a Non-Disclosure Agreement.   
 
A Bottomley replied that the MCA would keep an internal note which detailed 
the officers who had signed the Non-Disclosure Agreement.   
 
N MacDonald suggested that a standard item be added to future agendas (after 
Declarations of Interests) entitled ‘Non-Disclosure Agreements’ to enable the 
Board to establish who had signed the Non-Disclosure Agreements, prior to 
business being discussed.  ACTION: H Kemp.  
 
Following discussion, the Board agreed that the Non-Disclosure Agreement be 
circulated for Members’ signatures.   
 
It was further proposed that Board Members approve a policy of before sharing 
any confidential information with a third party, the third party and the disclosing 



 

company enter into a direct Non-Disclosure Agreement between themselves.  
This policy would ensue that any breach of confidentiality by the third party will 
be a matter between them and the disclosing business, and not attract any 
liability to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board:- 

1. Agreed that Members of the Board should enter into Non-Disclosure 
Agreements prior to receiving confidential information. 

2. Agreed that Local Authority partners should enter into separate Non-
Disclosure Agreements with applicant businesses prior to the Combined 
Authority releasing Confidential Information to them. 

 
8 India Programme Strategy Roadmap 21-23 

 
 A report was submitted to provide the Board with an update and indication of 

the next phase of activity for the India Programme.   
 
Following discussion at the last Board meeting, the Board was presented with 
the proposed next phase priority areas to review, discuss and agree the 
delivery of the proposed priority initiatives for developing the next phase of 
activity for the India programme for the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The Board was informed that good progress had been made to date around the 
five high-level priorities which had been identified in the 2017 paper by the UK 
India Business Council (UKIBC).   
 
Annex 1 to the report provided Members with a visual roadmap of the proposed 
core programme and next steps that would establish activities for the next 2 
years.  There were several key themes that would underpin the next phase 
strategy.  Further details were set out within paragraph 2.4.1 of the report.   
 
Strong progress had also been made on the SCR India Growth Champions 
Exporting Growth Programme that was launched in 2020 with 9 participating 
businesses.   
 
The Board noted that an interim evaluation of the programme was currently 
underway and would conclude with a full report on conclusion of the trade 
mission to India.   
 
The Board Considered and approved the forward delivery proposals for the 
India programme and the role of the South Yorkshire India Forum in guiding the 
strategy and agreed that the South Yorkshire India Forum is accountable to the 
Business Recovery and Growth Board and reports on progress periodically. 
 
The Board noted the ‘next steps’, as outlined in the report, were to establish an 
Advisory Board and to present detailed proposals outlining activities for the 
financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23, together with a programme of events to 
support the launch of the Business Network.  
 
These steps would give the Advisory Board a platform for the next two years 
and allow room for parallel activity in the development of a post 2023 
sustainable strategy alongside increased focus on the investment, education, 



 

and tourism objectives to ensure that ambitions to 2025 are achieved. 
 
R Stubbs said that, as part of the Strategy, it would be important to maximise 
opportunities to conduct business digitally, wherever possible, but 
acknowledged that, trade missions may be required in future.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board:- 
 

1. Note the activities completed and progress made to date.  
2. Considered and approved the forward delivery proposals for the India 

programme and the role of the South Yorkshire India Forum in guiding 
the strategy.  

3. Approve the recommendation that the South Yorkshire India Forum is 
accountable to the Business Recovery and Growth Board and reports on 
progress periodically. 

 
9 Establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum 

 
 A report was delivered to provide the Board with a proposal to establish the 

South Yorkshire India Forum (SYIF).  Following the discussion at the last Board 
meeting, the Board was presented with the proposed approach and timing to 
establish a South Yorkshire India Advisory Board and a South Yorkshire India 
Business Network. 
 
The report also provided the Board with an update on the progress made to 
date on the core programme, which warranted a commitment to move to the 
next phase of development, establishing the SYIF, giving strategic direction 
towards the 2025 ambition, stakeholder and partner engagement and 
increasing visibility of the South Yorkshire region in an area that is seeing 
significant progress being made across the Midlands Engine and Northern 
Powerhouse. 
 
The Board noted that the SYIF would have an Advisory Board of 10-12 senior 
representatives from the public, private and academic sectors to guide and 
oversee the implementation and development of the SCR India engagement 
strategy.  The Board noted that invitations and shortlisting was to be completed 
by the end of April and the first formal meeting to be held in June 2021.   
 
Alongside establishing the Advisory Board, it was recommended that a SYIF 
Business Network is set-up to engage a wider group of businesses and other 
stakeholders in India and across the South Yorkshire Region and when 
appropriate, the whole UK.  Members will have access to newsletters, 
networking opportunities and invitations to SYIF events in the UK and India. 
 
A programme of activities for the next two years would be developed by the end 
of April 2021 and sent out for consultation, with a first meeting held in June and 
proposed networking event in July 2021. 
 
Paragraph 2.5 of the report provided the Board with details on the 
recommended next steps for establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum.   
 
It was proposed that a two-stage approach be taken to developing the South 



 

Yorkshire India Forum over a 3 month period from April 2021.  Stage one was 
to establish the Advisory Board and Stage two was to establish the SYIF 
Business Network.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board:- 
 

1. Consider and approved the proposed approach and timelines for 
establishing the South Yorkshire India Forum.  

2. Approved that, once established the South Yorkshire India Advisory 
Board is given authority to develop and deliver the forward South 
Yorkshire India strategy, the Advisory Board being accountable to the 
Business Recovery and Growth Board and providing periodic updates. 

 
10 Grant Acceptance 

 
 A report was submitted requesting approval to accept the annual allocation of 

Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Growth Hub 
Grant, BEIS grant for Peer Network Programme and Department of 
International Trade (DIT) Key Account Management extension grant for 12 
months from 1st April 2021 until 31st March 2022.  Further details were set out 
within the report.   
 
The report also requested the Board to delegate authority to the S73 Officer in 
conjunction with the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer to enter into 
legal agreements for the schemes. 
 
The Board highlighted that there had been a substantial reduction in KAM 
funding for 2021/22.  The Board asked if other MCAs had received the same 
percentage of funding cut in comparison to the South Yorkshire MCA.   
 
R Clark replied that the same question had been raised from a Northern 
Powerhouse perspective, in relation to all partners across the North.  
 
A meeting would be held during week commencing 29th March to discuss the 
level of cuts.  R Clark agreed to raise the Board’s question at the meeting and 
provide the Board with feedback.  ACTION: R Clark.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board:- 
 

1. Approved acceptance of the annual Growth Hub grant allocation for 
£0.70m.  

2. Approved acceptance of the Peer Network grant allocation of £0.12m. 
3. Approved acceptance of the Key Account Management extension 

funding for 12 months and accepts the grant of c£0.08m. 
4. Delegate authority to the S73 Officer in conjunction with the Head of 

Paid Service and Monitoring Officer to accept the grants of c£0.99m 
subject to their acceptance of the terms of the agreements when these 
are received. 

 
11 Business Investment Pipeline 

 
 A report was presented to provide the Board with an update on the significant 



 

investment opportunities that have been identified from LEP led business 
engagement.   
 
13 identified schemes had been considered by the LEP Board at their March 
meeting to go onto the pipeline in order that Business Cases may be developed 
for approval by this Board or the MCA.  
 
The Board noted that the 13 projects could have an immediate impact and 
were are likely to need in the region of £74m public investment to realise c£500 
m of private investment and create c 1445 jobs.  Of which, 8 would be new 
investors to the region and 5 were indigenous companies with expansion plans.   
 
To-date, discussions had taken place with 65 businesses.  These consisted of 
a mix of old industry, new digital and technology businesses, locally owner 
managed, as well as multinational companies at different stages of maturity. 
 
It was noted that further cohorts of projects would be presented at the June 
LEP Board meeting.  This would be a regular item at the meetings of the LEP 
Board and this Board. 
 
R Clark asked the Board to provide a steer how they would like to receive 
information on the next round of enquires which the Team were currently 
handling.   
 
Following discussion, the Board highlighted that there needed to be openness 
and transparency with regards to the funding available to fund those projects 
within the pipeline.  The Board said that they would also need to be provided 
with details on the assurance framework process and its role with regards to 
making approvals.   
 
The Board asked that a summary of the projects within the pipeline be 
presented at future Board meetings, on the assumption that Members had 
signed the Non-Disclosure Agreements.   
 
In relation to the assurance processes and due diligence, H Kemp said that a 
draft Assurance, Monitoring and Evaluation Framework had been presented to 
the MCA, which would also be presented at a future Board meeting, to set out 
the process.  Officers were currently carrying out work to identify those projects 
in the pipeline which were considered to be at risk if they could not be funded in 
2021/22.   
 
The Board agreed that an informal meeting be arranged within the next 3-4 
weeks to discuss finance and the Board’s role with regards to the Assurance, 
Monitoring and Evaluation Framework and approvals process.  ACTION: R 
Clark & H Kemp.   
 
G Morgan informed the Board that there was currently a shortage of land and 
sites across the region for projects coming forward in 2021/22.  The Board was 
also made aware that the lack of power at 2-3 sites in the region was also 
becoming an issue.  
 
Following discussion, the Board suggested that there be a joint discussion with 



 

the SCR Housing and Infrastructure Board around the shortage of land, site 
and power.   
 
H Kemp added that she would also discuss this matter with Infrastructure 
colleagues.  ACTION: H kemp.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Recovery and Growth Board:- 
 

1. Acknowledge the investment projects that were accepted onto the 
pipeline by the LEP Board in March.  

2. Agreed that an agreement is reached to allow officers to progress all the 
projects to Strategic Business Case, ready for when funding is in place 
to achieve the investment for South Yorkshire.  

3. Discussed the types of projects they would like to see coming forward 
onto the pipeline. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

 
 H Kemp provided the Board with a verbal update on Business Support 

Services.   
 
The Board was informed that, Business Support Services would not be up and 
running by 1st April 2021 as originally planned, due to new challenges which the 
Team were currently having to meet.   
 
The Team had worked with local authority colleagues to ensure that there was 
continuity from a business support perspective to deliver on an interim basis 
and to ensure continuity.  Recruitment was currently taking place for members 
within the MCA Team.   
 
It was agreed that a formal update would be provided at the June Board 
meeting. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


